BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse  §
License Number 147585 §
issued to RAY MAC BLAYLOCK §
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ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 147585, issuedto RAY MAC
BLAYLOCK, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing,
3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas on May 27, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on July 20, 1994.

4. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

Dates Unknown LVN Advanced Care Center
Amarillo, Texas

Dates Unknown LVN Ware Memorial Care Center
Amarillo, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

10/95 - 02/96 LVN High Plains Baptist Hospital
Amarillo, Texas

02/96 - 11/96 LVN Golden Plains Care Center
Canyon, Texas

11/96 - 1999 LVN Counter Club Manor
Amarillo, Texas

10/99 - 10/02 LVN VA Medical Center
Amarillo, Texas

10/02 - 10/06 LVN University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

10/06 - 02/08 LVN Covenant Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

02/08 - 10/09 LVN Southwest Regional Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

10/09 - 10/10 LVN Texas Tech University Health Science Center
Lubbock, Texas

11/10 - Present Unknown

5. On orabout April 12,2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education with

a Fine through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Order dated April 12, 2010, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as
part of this Order.

6. Formal Charges were filed on December 19, 2011. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached
and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

7. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 20, 2011.
8. On December 23, 2011, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's

notarized statement, dated December 23, 2011, is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Sections 301.452(b)(3)&(10), and
301.4535, Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 147585, heretofore issued to RAY MAC BLAYLOCK, to practice vocational

nursing in the

Nursing. Inc

State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of

onnection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of "vocational
nurse" or the abbreviation "LVN" or wear any insignia identifying himself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: five (5)
years have elapsed from the date when Respondent successfully completes and is
dismissed from community supervision or parole for the offense referred to within
the Formal Charges which are attached to this Order.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas.

U, ITE OF

HpppeY
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Effective this _23rd _ day of December, 2011.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

SN, Bathenns CL i

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

PR of said Board
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 147585, Issued to §
RAY MAC BLAYLOCK, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
RAY MACBLAYLOCK, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 147585, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about December 8, 2011, Respondent plead guilty to "Indecency With a Child-Sexual
Contact," a 2nd Degree Felony (committed on May 28, 2010), in the 140th Judicial District Court
of Lubbock County, Texas, under Cause Number 2010-428740. An adjudication of guilt was
deferred, and Respondent was placed on community supervision for a period of ten (10) years.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Sections
301.452(b)(3)&(10), and 301.4535, Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE §217.12(13). :

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counse! for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff
time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
($1200.00). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Sexual Misconduct, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 12, 2010.

Filed this /f% ‘ day of T}?cz.w//f/“ , 201/

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

R ’

James W. Johnston, General Colunsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

‘Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State-Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower IlI, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701 :
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated April 12, 2010

D/2011.09.23



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

**************#********************************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 147585 §
issued to RAY MAC BLAYLOCK § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as th_e Board,
considered the matter of RAY MAC BLAYLOCK, Vocational Nurse License Number 147585,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal -
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreéd to the entry of this Order offered on March 11, 2010

]

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the lcense.

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarilio,

Texas, onMay 27, 1994, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing inthe State
of Texas on July 20, 1994,

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

07/94 - 09/96 Unknown

147585:119 ' C20



o,

147585:119 ' -2.

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

10/56 - 08/97 LVN Baptist Hospital
Amarillo, Texas

08/97 - 10/99 LVN Country Club Manor Nursing Home
Amarillo, Texas

08/99 - Unknown " LVN VA Medical Center
Amarillo, Texas ‘

02/02 - 08/06 LVN University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

09/06 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a licensed vocational nurse

with University Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas, and had been in this position for four (4)
years and five (5) months,

On or about July 1, 2006 through July 21, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with
University Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent withdrew medications from the
Pyxis medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to accurately and/or completely
document the administration of those medications in the patients” medication administration
record (MAR) and/or nurse’s notes, Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients

in that subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation to further medicate the
patient which could result in an overdose.

On or about July 1, 2006 through July 21, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with
University Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent withdrew medications from the
Pyxis medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to follow the facility’s policy and
procedure for wastage of the unused portions of the medications. Respondent's conduct was
likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the

- Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states that a
computer system was used to document medication administration (E-MAR). Because
LVNs were required to care for seven to eights patients per shift, may times it was physically _
impossible to get to the computer at the exact time the medication was dispensed.
Respondent states that most nurses could not chart until two to three hours after dispensing
the medication. Because of the time difference, Respondent states there was z possibility for
documentation errors, none of which were intentional.

Co



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15,
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On or about July 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with University Medical Center,
Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to accurately and/or completely document pain
assessments in the medical records of patients. Respondent's conduct resulied in
inaccurate/incomplete medical records and was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent
care givers would not have accurate information to base their decisions for further care.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Ten (10}, Respondent states that when a patient
complained of pain, the documentation was placed into the E-MAR before the medication
was given. After the pain medication was given, there is a place to document regarding the
patient’s pain one hour after the medication had been administered. Respondent states that
in order to prevent double-documenting, nurses were trained to only document the patients’

pain level on the EMAR, and not on the patient assessment form. Respondent states he was
never trained to double-document, - '

On or about July 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with University Medical Center,
Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to timely administer narcotics that had been withdrawn
from the Pyxis medication dispensing system. Respondent’s conduct delayed the onset of
medical interventions and was likely to injure the patients in that failing to administer
medications are ordered by the physician could result in non-efficacious treatment.

In response to F inding of Fact Number Twelve (12), Respondent states that he was trained
that he had one hour from the time medication was ordered and dispensed. by the pharmacy
to give the medicine and to document it. Many times Respondent would be on his way to
give the medication and would be pulled away to accomplish other tasks. Kespondent states
that he simply documented the correct time he gave the medication rather than falsifying the
time the medication was given,

On or about July 20, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with University Medical Center,
Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to discharge Patient Medical Record Number 7026987
with prescriptions for Lortab and Levofloxacin, as ordered by the physician. Respondent’s
conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failing to provide prescriptions, as ordered by
the physician, could result in non-efficacious treatment.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Fourteen (14), Respondent states that the physician
did not order Lortab and Levofloxin. Respondent states that the order was for Levaquin,

Wwhich is the brand name for Levofloxin and that the patient was given his medication upon
discharge.

'CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has Jjurisdiction
over this matter,

c20



2. Notice was served in accordance with Jaw,

3 The evidence received is sufficient o prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(1 3), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1 )(A),(B),(C)&(D) and
217-12(1)(A),(1)(B),(l)(C),(4),(10)(C)&(11)(13)-

4, The evidence received is sufficient cayse pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 147585,

heretofore issued to RAY MAC BLA YLOCK, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT 1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDEN T SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order, .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Rgspondent may not work outside the State of Texas pﬁxsuant o a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of |
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
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provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
docurnentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's stcxplmary Sanction Policies regardmg Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Subsmnce Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provxded by the Board, to the Office of the Board to venfy RESPONDENT's |
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education mqu&eﬁmm the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stinscourses. htmi.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enroliment only 1f the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24} hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic -
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration

only. In order for the course to be approved, the course’s content shall include: a review of proper
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administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possibie adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Compietion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board fo verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken. in addition to any othér courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education tequircmcnts the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

found at the following Board website address:

http:/fwww. bon. state. tx.ies/disci lingrvaction/stinscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
stﬁdy courses and video programs will not be aﬁp:oved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include contcnf on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative _record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,

provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
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course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any confinuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp/fwww_bon. state. tx. us/discinl inaryaction/stipscourses. html.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program '
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder -
to receive credit for cbmpletion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at thefollowing

web address: http:/incsbn. hivelive, com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary.

(5} RESPONDENT SHALL paya monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check ‘
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of

- Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that | have the right to legal counse! prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, | agree to the F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. waive judicial review of this Order. I
ugderstand that when this Order becomes final and tﬁc terms of this Order become effective, a copy
will be mailed to me. I understand that if ] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to

practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _Z_-_ day of _ArA77 72 20 47,

RAY MAC BLAYLOCK, Respondent

App pstance.

Dunn, Attorney for

H
Signed this_/__ day of #fs[ ,20]%
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the‘ Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

2nd dayof _April ,20_10 | by RAY MAC BLAYLOCK, Vocational Nurse License Number

147585, and said Order is final.

Effective this _12th _ day of _April , 20,10 .

0\
Lo (O Dy &
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN g o
Executive Director on behalf e =
of said Board z S :':9 \§
I AR o
?’/:Z;tlé (..v. 'K‘K‘:\\\\
LTI
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DEC-23-2011(FRI) 13:18 AIMBANK 19th STREET (FRX)806 776 5124 P.002/002

Ray Mac Blaylock
6310 21st St.
Lubbock, TX 79407
Texas LVN License #147585
Voluntary Surrender Statement
“Diccember 19, 2011
Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

Ino longer desire to be licensed as a vocational nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license/licenses to
practice in Texas. T waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines
requirements for reinstatement of my license. I understand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules

and Regulations in cffcct at the time 1 submit any petition for reinstatcment.

Signature
Date / 7 "-‘23—-"‘/ /

r o o
Texas Nursing License Nuraber/s ___/ g / S g-f

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared RAY MAC
BLAYLOCK who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he executed the above forthe
purpose therein contained and that he understood same.

Swom to before me ;.4_... day of L).acon OG  ,20M
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